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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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In the Matter of the Accusation of
No. H-6247 SF

}
}
MICHAEL LAZZERI, ) )
)
)
)

Respondent.

RDER DENYT RE TAT T QF LIC E
On August 12, 1991, a Decision and Order was rendered
herein revoking the real estate salesperson license of Respondent,
but granting Respondent the right to the issuance of a restricted
real estate salesperson license. A restricted real estate
salesperson license was issued to Respondent on August 27, 1991,

and Respondent has operated as a restricted licensee since that

time.

On May 7, 1996, Respondent petitioned for rein§tatement
of said license and the Attorney General of the State of
California has been given notice of the filing of said petition.

I have considered Respondent's petition and the evidence

and arguments in support thereof. Respondent has failed to
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demonstrate to my satisfaction that Respondent has undergone
sufficient rehabilitation to warrant the reinstatement of
Respondent's real estate salesperson license, in that Respondent
has failed to discharge adjudicated debts including the following:

1. $81,208.96 Judgment in Bank of Santa Clara vs.
Lazzeri, Santa Clara County Superior Court Case No. CV752908.

2. §$35,608.77 Judgment in Wells Fargo Bank-vs. Lazzeri,
Santa Clara County Superior Court Case No. CV747861,

3. $223,000 Judgment in National Funding vs. Lazzeri,
Santa Clara County Superior Court Case No. CV747232.

4. $1,800 Judgment in Costa vs. Lazzeri, Santa Clara
County Municipal Court Case No. AS95206340.

5. §5,000 Judgment in Cramer vs. Lazzeri, Santa Clara
County Municipal Court Case No. AS94205610.

6. $4,000 Judgment in Sternzon vs. Lazzeri, Santa Clara
County Municipal Court Case No. AS94203974.

7. $2,400 Judgment in GECC vs. Lazzeri, Santa Clara
County Municipal Court Case No. AS96219113.

Further, in response to a question in the petition
application, “Have you ever been a defendant in any civil court
litigation, including small claims court”, Respondent’ answered
"No”. Respondent failed to disclose in his petition the judgments
described above. Respondent’s concealment of facts and lack of
candeor, demonstrates that Respondent has not changed his attitude
from that which existed at the time the disciplinary action was

taken in this matter.

11/
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NOwW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's peticion

for reinstatement of his real estate salesperson license is

g

i T e maa g

denied.
This Order shall become effective at 12 o'clock
' noon on May 27, 1997

Jp— J——

DATED: “f//j:' / 77

JIM ANTT, JR.
Real Estate Comm}ssioner

Gz
77
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT CF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* X %

In the Matter of the Accusation of
No. H-6247 SF

JOHN RAYMOND MORRISSEY,

Respondent.

ORDER DENYING REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE

On April 15, 1991, a Decision was rendered herein
revoking the real estate'broker license of Respondent but granting
Respondent the right to apply for a restricted real estate broker
license upon terms and conditions. A restricted real estate
broker license was issued to Respondent on May 10, 1991.

On May 8, 1992, Respondent petitioned for reinstatement
of said license and the Attorney General of the State of
California has been given notice of the filing of said petition.

I have considered Respondent's petition and the evidence
and arguments in support thereof. Respondent has failed to

demonstrate to my satisfaction that Respondent has undergone
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sufficient rehabilitation to warrant the reinstatement of
Respondent's real estate broker license, in that an Accusation was
filed on October 13, 1993, in Case No. H-6986 SF charging
Respondent with violations of Sections 10176(a), 10176(i), 10148
and 10177(d) of the Business and Professions Code. Respondent's
violation of said Sections, occurring after the disciplinary
action taken in this matter, demonstrates an absence of

rehabilitation on the part of Respondent.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's petition

for reinstatement of Respondent's real estate broker license is

denied.

o ———————

This Order shall become effective at 12 o'clock

noon on March 7 , 1994.

DATED : oy C@ a4

CLARK WALLACE
Real Estate Commissicner
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE -

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* ok *

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-6247 SF

RICK GROSS, INC. dba
PEOPLE'S MORTGAGE,
JOHN RAYMOND MORRISSEY,

RICHARD ALLEN GROSS and
MICHAEL LAZZERI,

STIPULATION IN
SETTLEMENT
DECISION & ORDER

S Nt N N N Nl e S N

Respondents.

The California Department of Real Estate (Department)
filed an Accusation against Rick Gross, Inc. dba People's
Mortgage (RGI), John Raymond Morrissey (Morrissey) and Richard
Allen Gross (Gross) on December 20, 1989, The Department later
filed a First Amended Accusation on March 6, 1990, naming Michael
Lazzeri (Lazzeri) as a Respondent. On November 21, 1990, and
January 30, 1991, a hearing was held where written and oral
evidence was submitted. On March 22, 1991, the Administrative
Law Judge issued a Proposed Decision determining, among other
things, that the real estate salesperson license of Lazzeri

should be revoked. On April 15, 1991, the Chief Deputy

.
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Commissioner ad?pted the :Proposed Decision as his Decision
effective May 10, 1991. Lazzeri filed a Petition for Writ of
Administrative Mandamus on May 29, 1991. As a result of
extended discussions betweeﬁ-Lazzeri's Counsel, Gary ¥W. Sullivan
and the Department's Counseil Daniei E. Lungren, Attorney General
of the State of California, by Richard F. Finn, Deputy Attorney
General, concerning a mutually agreeable resolution of the
mandate proceeding, Lazzeri and the Departmgnt have agreed upon

the following disposition of the matter,

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by aﬁd between Michael Lazzeri
(sometimes referred to as Respondent) and his attorney of record,
Gary W. Sullivan, and the California Department of Real Estate,
acting by and through John Van Driel, Counsel for the Department,
as follows for the purpose of settling and disposing of the First

Amended Accusation filed by the Department on March 6, 1990 in

this matter and the Petition for Writ of Administrative Mandamus

filed by Lazzeri on May 29, 1991:
1. It is understood by the parties that the Real

Estate Commissioner (Commissioner) may adopt the Stipulation in
Settlement as his decision in this matter thereby imposing the
penalty and sanctions on Respondent's real estate license and
license rights as set forth in the below "Decision and Order".

If the Commissioner does adopt the Stipulation by signing the
Decision and Order set out below, Respondent Lazzeri agrees to
dismiss the administrative mandamus proceeding now pending in the
Superior Court of California in and for the County of Santa

Clara. In the event the Commissioner in his discretion does not
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adopt thé Stipuiation innSettlement, the Stipuiation shall be
void and of no effect, and Respondent shall retain the right to
prcceed with his administrative mandamus proceeding and shall not
be bound by any admission or:waiver_made herein.

By reason of the foregoing and solely for the purpose
of settlement of the ﬁarch 6, 1990 First Amended Accusation
without further administrative man&amus proceedings, it is
stipulated and agreed that the following order shall be amended
in connection with the First Amended chusation filed against
Lazzeri in place of the order felating to Lazzeri in the Decision
of the Department filed on Aprii 22, 19291, All findings of fact
and determinations of issues in their entirety, which are set out
in the Proposed Decision dated March 22, 1991, and which were
adopted by the Chief Deputy Commissioner on April 13, 1991, and
all orders relating to respondents other than Lazzeri shall
remain the same and shall not be affected by this Stipulation.

ORDER
I

411 licenses and license rights of Respondent Michael

Lazzeri under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the

Business and Professions Code) are revoked pursuant to
b-————§

Determination of Issues IV. However, a restricted real estate

salesperson license shall be issued to Respondent Lazzeri

gursuant to Section 10156.5 of the Business and Professions Code

if he makes application therefor and submits to the Department of

Real Estate the appropriate fee within sixty (60) days of the

effective.date of the decision. The restricted license issued to
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Respondent Lazzeri shall 'be subject to all the provisions of

Section 10156.7rof the Business and Professions Code and to the

following restrictions imposed under authority of Section 10156.6

of said Code:

A. The restricted license may be suspended prior to
hearing by order of the Real Estate Commissioner in the event of
Respondent's conviction or plea of nolo contendere to a crime
which bears a substantial relationship to Respondent's fitness or
capacity as a real estate licensee, or upon evidence satisfactory
to the Commissioner that Respondent has violated the provisions
of the California Real Estate Law, the Subdivided Lands Law, -
Regulations of the Real Estate Commissioneror conditions
attaching to this restricted license.

B. Respondent shall ‘submit with his application for

license under an employing broker or his application for a
transfer to a new employing broker a statement signed by the

prospective employing broker which shall certify:

1. That the decision of the Commissioner which granted

the right to a restricted license has been read;

2. That close supervision will be exercised over the
Ticensee of activities for which a real estate
license is required.

C. Respondent shall, within six (8) months from the
effective date of this decision, present evidence satisfactory to
the Real Estate Commissioner that he has, since the most recent
issuance of an original or renewal real estate license, taken and
successfully completed the continuing education requirements of
Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real Estate Law for renewal of a
real estate license. If Respondent fails to satisfy this
condition, the Commissioner may order the suspension of the
restricted license until the Respondent presents such evidence.
The Commissioner shall afford Respondent the opportunity for
hearing pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act to present

such evidence.

D. BRespondent shall submit Qeriodic reports to the

Commissioner regarding his compliance with the terms of this
restricted license, at such intervals and in such form as

directed by the Commissioner.

E. Respondent shall not be eligible to apply for the
issuance of an unrestricted real estate license, nor the removal
of any of the conditions of the restricted license, until one (1)
vyear has elapsed from the date of issuance of the restricted

license.
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DATED: - 7“_3'I' 7/ %E‘.U&«M

Coursel for Complainant

APPROVED AS TO FORM: : “~DANIEL E. LUNGREN, Attorney General
of the State of California

DATED: F/ 5’“/ 5/ A by/ "Zr//L

Attorneys for the California
Real Estate Department

DATED: 7 %
Atterneys for Michael Lazzeri

¥ k%

I have read the Stipulation In Settlement, have
discussed it with my counsel, and its terms are understood by me
and are agreeable and acceptable to me. I understand that I am
agreeing to dismiss the adminisfrative mandamus proceeding
pending in the Superior Court, Santa Clara County, and I
willingly, intelligently and voluntarily agree to dismiss that
action on behalf of myself in exchange for the Department

entering into this Stipulation.

“~

DATED: "Z},Malﬁ] {
{ I MICHAEL

VA A f jL

/11

A A A

/117

[ 7171
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DECISION AND ORDER

The foregeoing Stipulation in Settlement, which includes

.an amended Order, is hereby édopted by the Commissioner as the

Decision and order of thg_gggértment and shall become effective

immediately,.

IT IS SO ORDERED Avsust 12 . 1991.

'Y
CLARK WALLACE -
Real Estate Commissioner

k ALY

JOHN R. LIBERATOR
Chief Deputy Commissioner
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Victoria Dilion

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation of ) No. H-6247 SF

RICK GROSS, INC. dba PEOPLE'S )
MORTGAGE, )

JOHN RAYMOND MORRISSEY, ) OAH N-35574
RICHARD ALLEN GROSS3 and %
MICHAEL LAZZERI, )
Respondent(s). )
)

DECISION
The Proposed Decision dated March 22, 1991,

of the Administrative Law Judge of the Nnffice of
Administrative Hearings is hereby adopted as the Decision of
the Real Estate Commissioner in the above-entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective at 12 o'clock

noon on May 10 , 19 91 .

{T S SO ORDERED A, 8 o 194] -
[

JOHN R. LIBERATOR
Chief Deputy Real Estate Commissioner

// A Lt
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BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation of:

RICK GROSS, INC.

dba PECPLE'S MORTGAGE,

JOHN RAYMOND MORRISSEY,

RICHARD ALLEN GROSS,
and

MICHAEL LAZZERI,

Case No. H-6247 SF

QAH Case No. N 35574

Respondents.

PROPOSED DECISION

Catherine B. Frink, Administrative Law Judge, Office of
Administrative Hearings, heard this matter on November 28, 1990
and January 30, 1991 at San Francisco, California.

John Van Driel, counsel, represented complainant.

Respondents Richard Allen Gross and John Raymond
Morrissey were present and were represented by David R. Sylva,
Attorney at Law, 1925 S. Winchester Blvd., Suite 204, Campbell,
California 95008-1003.

There was no appearance by or on behalf of respondent
Michael Lazzeri. Upon procf of compliance with Government Code
sections 11505 and 11509, the matter proceeded as a default as to
respondent Lazzeri pursuant to Government Code section 11520.

Submission of the matter was deferred pending the
receipt of written argument. Respondents' letter brief was
received on February 7, 1991 and was marked as Respondents'
Exhibit B. By memorandum dated February 8, 1991, which was
received on February 11, 1991 and was marked as Complainant's
Exhibit 12, counsel for complainant requested that the matter
be deemed submitted without further argument by complainant.

FINDINGS COF FACT
I

Edward V. Chiolo made the accusation and amended accusa-
tion in his official capacity as Deputy Real Estate Commissioner
of the State of California.



II

oss, Inc. ("RGI"), dba People's Mortgage, John

y ("Morrissey"), Richard Allen Gross ("Gross")
ari ("Lazzeri") are presently licensed and/or

hts under the Real Estate Law, Part 1 of Division
nia Business and Professions Code ("BPC").

III

times mentioned herein, RGI, a California
licensed by the Department of Real Estate

5 a real estate broker by and through Morrissey
ficer. RGI's real estate broker license

ary 6, 1994,

v

simes mentioned herein, Morrissey was licensed by
5 a real estate broker in his individual capacity
d officer of RGI. Morrissey's individual real
cense expires on January 30, 1992. Morrissey's
nated officer of RGI was cancelled as of February

reinstated as of August 14, 1989. Morrissey's
axpires on August 13, 1993.

v

~imes mentioned herein, Gross was licensed by the
rzal estate salesperson. Gross' real estate
aires on January 29, 1993.

VI

was licensed by the Department as a real estate
aptember 2, 1987. Said license expires on

VII

zimes mentioned herein, respondents engaged in
acted in the capacity of real estate licensees
California within the meaning of BPC section

ing the operation of a mortgage loan brokerage

2 public wherein lenders and borrowers were soli-
secured directly or collaterally by liens on real
1s were arranged, negotiated, processed and con-

Lf of others, all for or in expectation of

VIII
times mentioned herein, Morrissey, as the desig-

icer of RGI, was responsible for the supervision
ne activities conducted on behalf of RGI by its

-2-



officers and employees as necessary to secure full compliance
with the provisions of the Real Estate Law including the super-
vision of salespersons licensed to RGI in the performance of
acts for which a real estate license is required, as provided
by BPC section 10159.2.

IX

‘At all times menticoned herein, Gross was the president
and majority shareholder of RGI and directed and controlled its
business activities and conducted its affairs.

X

In approximately June of 1987, Richard and Linda Leier
requested and received an application for a $16,500 loan from RGI
to be secured by a second deed of trust on their real property
located at 965 Cape Anita Place, San Jose California ("the
property"). The Leiers completed the loan application and
returned it to RGI's agent Dan Moreno ("Moreno"). Escrow was
opened with California Land Title Company.

XI

In the course of the loan application approval process,
an appraisal of the property was obtained by RGI. The appraisal
report was received by RGI on July 3, 1987. Moreno determined
pbased on the appraisal that the combination of the existing first
mortgage plus the proposed second mortgage would result in a
loan-to-value {("LTV") ratio of approximately 83 percent.

During the period in question, RGI was primarily a "hard
money lender,” i.e., it placed second mortgages with private
investors rather than with mortgage bankers or other lending
institutions. The company policy with respect to private place-
ment of second mortgages was a maximum LTV ratio of 75 percent,
with a 70 percent LTV preferred.

On approximately July 23, 1987, Moreno informed the
Leiers that RGI could not fund the loan using its private
investors. Moreno offered to try to find a lender that would
consider the higher LTV. Moreno located an instituticonal lender,
H.P.F. Inc., ("HPF"), which approved the Leiers' loan applica-

tion.,

XII

In late September, 1987, the Leiers received a telephone
call from "Marni," a clerical person at RGI, telling them that
their loan had been approved and that the papers were ready to
sign at the title company. On September 27, 1987, the Leiers
went to the title company office and signed the required loan
documents for the second mortgage.



LIII

From the time the Leiers first contacted RGI until the
date they signed the required loan papers at California Land
Title Company, neither respondents RGI, Gross nor Morrissey deli-
vered a borrower disclosure statement to the Leiers as required
by BPC section 10240.

Respondents concede that they did not deliver a borrower
disclosure statement to the Leiers. Respondents contend that RGI
was not obligated to deliver the borrower disclosure statement
since HPF was the lender. This contention is not persuasive; RGI
and its agents were clearly acting in the capacity of a mortgage
loan broker in connection with the Leier transaction, as an
intermediary between the borrower and the lender.

Respondents next contend that their failure to make the
disclosure is excused because the disclosure requirement dces aot
become operative until the borrower becomes obligated to complete
the loan. In this instance, the Leiers became obligated to
complete the loan when they signed the papers at the title com-
pany on September 27, 1987, and respondents should have made the
disclosure pefore that time. Respondents had actual knowledge
that the loan papers were ready to sign, in that an employee of
RGI notified the Leiers that the loan had been approved, as set
forth in Finding XII above; the fact that the documents were pre-
sented to the Leiers at the title company instead of at RGI's
office does not relieve RGI of its obligation.

Respondents' conduct in failing to deliver a borrower
disclosure statement to the Leiers was "willful" within the
meaning of BPC section 10177(d) in that they intended not to pre-
pare such a statement; the fact that respondents may not have
intended to violate the law is not material to a determination of
whether grounds for discipline exists under BPC section 10177(d),
but rather shall be considered as a factcor in mitigation.

XIv

When the Leiers first discussed with Moreno the possibi-
lity of obtaining a loan through RGI in June of 1987, Moreno told
them that the total costs for the loan would not exceed 5 points,
or 5 percent of the locan amount. Moreno told the Leiers that the
fee for the appraisal of the property would be approximately
$250. The Leiers were never given any other estimate of the loan
fees by anyone else at RGI in connection with the locan. The
Leiers never received any written document from Moreno or anyone
else at RGI setting forth locan fees or costs, either estimated or
actual. At no time prior to October 5, 1987 were the Leiers
told that loan fees and costs might exceed 5 percent of the loan
amount.



XV

On September 27, 1987, when the Leiers went to
California Land Title Company to sign the loan documents for
their loan, they were given a Borrower Settlement Statement
prepared by the title company which indicated that the loan fee
charged to the Leiers for the loan was the sum of $685, charac-
terized as a "lecan origination fee." There was also an
appraisal review fee of $150. The loan origination fee was
approximately 4.2 percent of the loan amount. The Leiers
signed the loan documents in reliance on the loan fee represen-
tation set out in the Borrower Settlement Statement, which was
consistent with Moreno's earlier oral representation of the
estimated loan fees to the Leiers,

VI

When the Leiers signed the loan documents, the escrow
officer told them their check would be ready to be picked up
around October 5 or &, 1987, and that they should call in October
to see if the check was ready. -

When the Leiers called California Land Title Company in
early October, 1987, they were told that the funds could not be
released, since RGI nhad made a written demand in escrow for
payment of loan fees and costs in the amount of $1,240 to RGI and
$§165 to HPF, calculated as follows:

4 % x 16,500 = $ 660
Processing = 300
Appraisal = 250
Credit = 30
Total to RGI = §1,240
Plas: 1% to

HPF = 165
TOTAL LOAN
FEES & COSTS = $1,405

The loan fees and costs demanded by RGI on its behalf
and on behalf of HPF amcunted to 8.5 percent of the loan amount.
Since these fees and costs exceeded the estimated fee quoted by
Moreno, the Leiers refused to pay the loan fee demanded and did
not accept the loan proceeds.

XVII

The Leiers attempted to negotiate the claimed fees with
Gross in behalf of RGI. When the loan did not fund in early
October, 1987, HPF also added fees and charges which increased
the cost of the loan to the Leiers. When Gross and Leier were
unable to agree on the amount of loan fees, which were in excess




of the estimated fee quoted to Leier by Moreno, the Leiers can-
celled their loan application with RGI.

XVIII

RGI expected HPF to include RGI's costs and fees in its
information to the title company so that they would appear on the
Borrower Settlement Statement. RGI neglected to submit a written
demand to the title company prior to the Leiers signing the loan
documents on September 27, 1987. As a consequence of RGI's
failure to deliver to the Leiers the statement required pursuant
to BPC sections 10240 and 10241, the Leiers were not informed of
the costs and expenses of making the loan prior to becoming obli-
gated to complete the lcan on September 27, 1987.

XIX

RGI's belated demand for fees and costs in connection
with the Leier loan constitutes the claiming by a licensee of an
undisclosed amount of compensation, in that the demand was made
prior to the the signing of any agreement evidencing the meeting
of the minds of the contracting parties concerning the authoriza-
tion or employment of the licensee (RGI}) to do acts for which a
license is required for compensation or commission; as noted pre-
vicusly, there was no written document memorializing the esti-
mated or actual fees due in connection with the loan which was
prepared or signed by RGI and the Leiers.

Under the facts herein, it was not established that
RGI or Gross engaged in fraud or dishonest dealing in connec-
tion with the Leier transaction; rather, the problems herein
arose as a result of negligence on the part of RGI and its
employees,

XX

In approximately January of 1987, RGI employed Lazzeri
as a loan agent trainee, at an initial salary of $2,000 per
month, which was increased to $2,600 by the end of January.
Lazzeri was paid approximately $3,000 in gross salary for
February, 1987; his gross salary was raised to $5,000 per month
in March, 1987 and $6,000 in April, 1987. Lazzeri was hired by
Gross because he had numerous business contacts in the real
estate field and was perceived as a source of potential
borrowers. Lazzeri was studying for his real estate license
during the winter of 1987; his duties as a trainee included
observing Gross and the other agents to "learn the business",
carrying loan packets to clients and assisting them with filling
out forms, and helping to process loans in the office.

XXI
In January of 1987, Alex Castro desired to obtain a

refinance loan through RGI to be secured by the property located
at 6105 Strelow Court, San Jose, California. Castro was referred

-6-



to RGI from another mortgage loan broker. Castro was a friend of
Lazzeri's uncle, which provided some impetus for Castro to uti-

lize RGI.

In February of 1987, Lazzeri, acting as the agent of RGI
for or in expectation of compensation, met with Castro, discussed
loan options and interest rates available and helped Castro
complete his loan application. Lazzeri was the only person from
RGI who dealt with Castro; Castro did not meet Gross or Morrissey
during the time he was applying for his loan. Gross' claim that
he was the agent on the Castro loan is not credible.

XXII

In approximately March of 1987, the Castro loan was
funded by a lender who also paid a commission for the loan bro-
kerage to RGI. Around that same time, RGI compensated Lazzeri
for his work for RGI, It was not established that Lazzeri
received a separate commission in connection with the Castro
loan.

XXII1

In performing the services set forth in Finding XXI for
Castro, Lazzerl engaged in the business and acted in the capacity
of a real estate licensee within the meaning of BPC section
10131(4). At the time he engaged in the acts described herein,
Lazzeri did not possess a real estate license issued by the

Department,
XXIV

RGI employed and compensated Lazzeri for performing
acts for which a real estate license is reqguired, at a time
when Lazzeri did not posses a real estate license issued by %he
Department.

Respondents claim that Lazzeri exceeded the scope of his
authority as a loan officer trainee by quoting interest rates and
negotiating the Castro loan, and that this conduct was neither
known to respondents nor condoned by them. This contention is not
persuasive; Lazzerli was the only person from RGI who intaracted
with Castro in connection with the lcocan, for which RGI was com-
pensated as set forth in Finding XXII above. Thus, respondents
had actual or constructive knowledge of Lazzeri's activities and
acquiesced in said conduct.

XXV

Morrissey, as the officer designated by the RGI cor-
pcrate broker license, was required to exercise reasonable super-~
vision and control over the activities of RGI and its emplovees
for which a real estate license is required. During 1987,
Morrissey was in the RGI office an average of 4 days per week,
5-10 hours per day. Morrissey's duties included reviewing

-7
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transactions which were expected to close the following day; meet
with licensees, either individually or collectively, to discuss
the progress of transactions; meet with loan processors regarding
the progress of transactions; meet with Gross to address
guestions regarding transactions, supervision issues and proce-
dural questions; and the review of files and recap sheets.

Morrissey was generally aware of the Leier transaction
and met with Moreno on at least one occasion to discuss the Leier
loan, since the LTV ratio of the loan exceeded the guidelines for
funding by RGI, Morrissey was aware that RGI did not prepare or
cause to be delivered to the Leiers the statement required by BPC
section 10240; it was Morrissey's opinion at that time that RGI
did not need to make this disclosure because it was not "doing
the loan." Morrissey was not aware that RGI's demand for fees
had not been given to the escrow company until after Leier disco-
vered that the title company would not release the loan proceeds
and Leier had an angry confrontation with RGI employees at RGI's
offices. Morrissey should have taken steps to insure that full
disclosure of the amounts of fees and costs of the loan were made
to the Leiers and were transmitted to the title company. ’

Morrissey failed to exercise reasonable supervisicon and
control of the activities of RGI in the Leier transaction and was
negligent in performing his function as the designated broker
officer of RGI in that he failed to assure RGI's full compliance
with the Real Estate Law as set forth above.

With regard to the employment of Lazzeri, Morrissey met
with Lazzeri when he was first hired as a trainee to explain the
limitations of his authority. However, Morrissey failed to ade-
quately monitor Lazzeri's activities to confirm that he was
acting within the bounds of his authority. If in fact Morrissey
reviewed the file of the Castro transaction, it should have been
apparent that Lazzeri was the only employee of RGI involved with
the transaction, and that Lazzeri was performing acts for which a
real estate license is required.

Morrissey failed to exercise reasonable supervision and
control of the activities of Lazzeri and RGI in the Castro tran-
saction and was negligent in performing his function as the
designated broker officer of RGI in that he failed to assure
RGI's and Lazzeri's full compliance with the Real Estate Law as
set forth above.

XXVI

In mitigation, it was established that the Leier tran-
saction was one of the first "brokered loans" handled by RGI in
which a lender other than one of RGI's private investors provided
the financing at a LTV ratioc greater than 80 percent; respondents
believed that HPF would provide all necessary disclosures and
would properly include RGI's fees in the information provided to
the title company. In response to the problems encountered in
the Leier transaction, respondents now give the BPC section 10240

-8~



disclosure in all transactions, and they give clients good faith
estimates in writing even when they expect such information to
also be provided by the lender.

Morrissey has been a real estate licensee for 23 years
and has been a licensed real estate broker for 21 years, with no
prior disciplinary action or complaints concerning his conduct.
Morrissey has taught junior college courses in real estate since
1882,

~ Gross was first licensed as a real estate salesperson in
1984, with no prior disciplinary action or complaints concerning
his conduct.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

I

Clear and convincing evidence to a reasonable certainty
established cause for discipline of respondznt RGI's license pur-
suant to BPC section _10177(d) in that RGI violated BPC section
10240 by reason of Findings I-XIII.

II

Clear and convincing evidence to a reasonable certainty
established cause for discipline of the licenses of respondents
RGI and Gress pursuant to BPC sections lOl?G(g and 10177(g) by
reason of Findings I-XIX. T

III

No cause for discipline of the licenses of respondents
RGI and Gross was established pursuant to BPC section 10176(i) by
reason of Findings I1-XIX.

v
Clear and convincing evidence to a reasonable certainty
established cause for discipline of respondent Lazzeri's license
pursuant to BPC section JQ1l77(d) in that Lazzeri violated BPC
section 10130 by reason of Findings XX-XXIII.

v

Clear and convincing evidence to a reasonable certainty
established cause for discipline of respondent RGI's license
pursuant to BPC sections 10137 and 10177(d) by reascn of Findings
XX-XX1IV.

VI

Clear and convincing evidence to a reasonable certainty
established cause for discipline of respondent Morrissey's ‘
license pursuant tc BPC sections 10177(g) and (h) by reason of
Findings I-XXV.



ORDER
I
All licenses and license rights of respondent Michael
Lazzeri under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the
Business and Prolessions Code) are_ revoked pursuant to Deter-
m_
mination O ILSSues 1V.

II

All licenses and license rights of respondent Richard
Alan Gross under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the
Business and Professions Code) are Levaked pursuant_to_ . .
Determination of Issues II. However, a restricted real estate
salesperson license shall be issued to respondent Gross pursuant

to Section 10156.5 of the Business and Professions Code if
respondent Gross makes application therefor and submits to the
Department of Real Estate the appropriate fee within sixty (60)
days of the effective date Of this decision. The restricted
license issued to respondent Gross shall be subject to all the
provisions of Section 10156.7 of the Business and Professions
Code and to the following restrictions imposed under authority of
Section 10156.6 of said Code:

A. The restricted license may be suspended prior to
hearing by order of the Real EStAte COmMMissSioner in the event
of respondent's conviction or plesa of nolo contendere to a
crime which bears a substantial relationship to respondent's
fitness or capacity as a real estate licensee, or upon evidence
satisfactory to the Commissioner that respondent has violated
the provisions of the California Real Estate Law, the
Subdivided Lands Law, Regulations of the Real Estate
Commissioner or conditions attaching tc this restrlcted
license,

B. Respondent shall submit with his apolication for
license under an employing broker or his application for a
transfer toc a new employing broker a statement signed by the
prospective employing broker which shall certify:

1. That the decision of the Commissioner which granted
the right to a restricted license has been read;

2. That close supervision will be exercised over the
licensee of activities for which a real estate
license is required,

C. Respondent shall, within nine (9) months from the
effective date of this dec131on, present evidence satistactory
to the Real Estate Commissioner that he has, since the most
recent issuance of an original or renewal real estate license,
taken and successfully completed the continuing education
raquirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real Estate Law
for renewal of a real estate license. 1If respondent fails to
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satisfy this condition, the Commissioner may order the suspen-
sion of the restricted license until the respondent presents
such evidence. The Commissioner shall afford respondent the
cpportunity for hearing pursuant to the Administrative
Procedure Act to present such evidence,

D. Respondent shall submit periodic reports_to the
Commissioner regarding his compliance with the terms of this
restricted license, at such intervals and in such form as
directed by the Commissioner.

E. Respondent shall not be eligible to apply for the
issuance of an unrestricted real estate license, nor the removal
of any of the conditions of the restricted license, until two (2)
years have elapsed from the date of issuance of the restricted

license.

III

All licenses and license rights of respondent Rick
Gross, Inc. dba People's Mortgage under the Real Estate Law (Part
1l of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code) are
revoked pursuant to Determination of Issues I, II and V.
However, a restricted real estate broker license shall be issued
to respondent RGI pursuant to Section 10156.5 of the Business and

Professicons Code if respondent makes application therefor and
pays toc the Department of Real Estate the appropriate fee within

sixty (80) days of the effective date of this decision. The
restricted license issued to respondent shall be subject to all
the provisions of Section 10156.7 of the Business and Professions
Code and to the following restrictions imposed under authority of
Section 10156.6 of said Code:

A, [The restricted license may be suspended prior to
hearing by order of the Real Estate Commissioner In the event
of respondent's conviction or plea of nolo contendere to a
crime which bears a substantial relaticnship to respondent's
fitness or capacity as a real estate licensee, or upon evidence
satisfactory to the Commissioner that respondent has violated
the provisions of the California Real Estate Law, the
Subdivided Lands Law, Regulations of the Real Estate
Commissioner or conditions attaching to this restricted
license,

B. Respondent shall submit periodic reports to the
Commissioner regarding its compliance with the terms of this
restricted license, at such intervals and in such form as
directed by the Commissioner.

C. Respondent shall not be eligible to apply for the
issuance of an unrestricted rsal astate license, nor the removal
cf any of the conditions of the restricted license, until two (2)
years have elapsed from the dats of issuance of the restricted

license.
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All licenses and license rights of respondent John
Raymond Morrlssey un§er the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4
of the Business and Professions Code) are revoked pursuant to
Determination of 1ssues V1. However, a restricted real estate
broker license shall be issued to respondent Morrissey pursuant
to Section L0156.5 of the Business and Professions Code if
respondent makes application therefor and pays to the Department
of Real Estate the appropriate fee within sixty (60) days of the
effective date of this decisicn. The restricted license issued
to respondent shall be subject to all the provisions of Section
10156.7 of the Business and Professions Code and to the following
restrictions imposed under authority of Section 10156.6 of said
Code:

A, The restricted license may be susovended prior to
hearing by order of the Real Estate Commissioner 1n the event
of respondent's conviction or plea of nolc contendere to a
crime which bears a substantial relationship to respondent's
fitness or capacity as a real =state licensee, or upon evidence
satisfactory to the Commissioner that respondent has viclated
the provisions of the California Real Estate Law, the Subdi-
vided Lands Law, Regulations of the Real Estate Commissioner
or conditions attaching to this restricted license.

B, Respondent shall, within six (8) months of the
effective date of this decision, present evidence satisfactory
to the Real Estate Commissioner that he has, since the most
recent issuance of an original or renewal real estate license,
taken and successfully completed the continuing education
requirements of aArticle 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real Estate Law
for renewal of a real estate license., If respondent fails to
satisfy this condition, the Commissioner may order the suspen-
sion of the restricted license until the respcendent presents
such evidence. The Commissicner shall afford respondent the
opportunity for hearing pursuant to the Administrative Pro-
cedures Act to present such evidence.

C. _Respondent shall submit periodic reports to the
Commissioner regarding his compliance with the terms of this
restricted license, at such intervals and in such form as
directed by the Commissioner.

D. Respondent shall not be eligible to apply for the
issuance of an unrestricted real estate license, nor the removal
of any of the conditions of the restricted license, until two (2)
years have elapsed from the date of issuance of the restricted

license.

DATED:  Ajarchy x3,199)

(ot D \ﬁxmk
CATHERINE B. FRINK
Administrative Law Judge

CBF:hen
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL 'srﬁfg 2 10
STATE OF CALIFORNIA pepagimer o2 990
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BY%&J_M‘?{_/
In the Matter of the Accusation of ictoria Dillon

RICK GROSS, INC., dba PEOPLE'S MORTGAGE, Case No. H-6247 SF
JOHN RAYMOND MORRISSEY, RICHARD ALAN
GROSS and MICHAEL LAZZERT, OAHNo. N 35574
Respondent
CONTINUED

NOTICE OF/HEARING ON ACCUSATION

To the above named respondent:

You are hereby norified that a hearing will be held before the De artment of Real Estate at
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS, State Building

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Rm 2248, San Francisco, CA 94102
{1 day hearing)

onthe _ 30th dayof __ January ,19_91  atthehourof _9:00 a.m. orassoonthereafier
as the matter can be heard, upon the Accusation served upon you,

You may be present at the hearing, and you may be represented by counsel, but you are neither required 1o be
present at the hearing nor to be represented by counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel
at the hearing, the Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any express admission or other
evidence including affidavits, without any notice to you.

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses
testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance of subpenas to compel the artendance of witnesses and the
production of books, documents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate.

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer the testimony of any witness who
does not proficiently speak the English language, you must provide your own interpreter. The interpreter must be
approved by the Administrative Law Judge conducting the hearing as someone who is proficient in both English and
the language in which the witness will testify. You are required to pay the costs of the interpreter unless the
Administrative Law Judge directs otherwise.

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Dated Pecember 12, 1990 By @MML 7/M W

JOHN VAN DRIEL, Counsel

Gl —

RE 501 (Rev. 9/88)
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATRG 2 2 1990
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  DEPARTMENT OF Rep: -
-‘:s..,. '

In the Matter of the Accusation of Victori .
RICK GROSS, INC. dba PEOPLE's Case No. _ H-6247 ‘S¢18 Dillon
MORTGAGE, JOHN RAYMOND MORRISSEY,
RICHARD ALAN GROSS and OAH No.
MICHAEL LAZZERI,

N 35574

Respondent s
(CONTINUED)
NOTICE OFHEARING ON ACCUSATION

To the above named respondent:

You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Departmeny of Real Estate at
OFFICE OF yADl%I-NISTRATIVI:g HEARINGS, State BLIlflé[lng

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Rm 2248, San Francisco, CA 94102
. (1 day hearing)
onthe __ 28th dayof _ November 19 20 atthehourof 2200 3.M. oracsoon thereafter

as the matter can be heard, upon the Accusation served upon you.

You may be present at the hearing, and you may be represented by counsel, but you are neither required to be
present at the hearing nor to be represented by counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel
at the hearing, the Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any express admission or other
evidence including affidavits, without any notice to you.

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses
testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance of subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the
production of books, documents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate.

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer the testimony of any witness who
does not proficiently speak the English language, you must provide your own interpreter. The interpreter must be
approved by the Administrative Law Judge conducting the hearing as someone who is proficient in both En glish and
the language in which the witness will testify. You are required to pay the costs of the interpreter unless the
Administrative Law Judge directs otherwise.

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
? .
Dated: Pugust 22, 1990 By ‘}%/L ’Z/M ‘7&0\4(_(
JOHN VAN DRIEL, Counsel

Yl

RE 501 (Rev. 9/88)
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE J{JL 0 3 1990
STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Bv_,w :
In the Matter of the Accusation of 6247
H- SF
RICK GROSS, INC. dba PEOPLE'S Case No. ;
MORTGAGE, JOHN RAYMOND MORRISSEY, OAHNo. N 35574 .

RICHARD ALAN GROSS and : ;
MICHAEL LAZZERI,

Respondent s

NOTICE OF HEARING ON ACCUSATION

To the above named respondent:

You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Department of Real Estate at

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS, State Building
AS55_Golden Gate Avenue, Rm 2248, San Francisco, CA 94102
' 9:00 a.m (1 day hearing)

onthe 22nd dayof Rugust ,19 20 , at the hour of ,Or as soon thereafier
as the matter can be heard, upon the Accusation served upon you.

You may be present at the hearing, and you may be represented by counsel, but you are neither required 10 be ,
present at the hearing nor to be represented by counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel
at the hearing, the Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any express admission or other
evidence including affidavits, without any notice to you. '

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses
testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance of subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the
production of books, documents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate.

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer the testimony of any witness who |
does not proficiently speak the English language, you must provide your own interpreter. The interpreter must be
approved by the Administrative Law Judge conducting the hearing as someone who is proficient in both English and
the language in which the witness will testify. You are required to pay the costs of the interpreter unless the
Administrative Law Judge directs otherwise.

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

JOHN VAN DRIEL Counsel

By
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(415) 557-3220 By. (Z;.ﬁ%ﬁfﬁhazikidkf.ﬂ[
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
- STATE OF CALIFORNIA '

*x & Xk

In the Matter of the Accusation of
RICK GROSS, INC., NO. H-6247 SF
dba PEOPLE'S MORTGAGE,
JOHN RAYMOND MORRISSEY,
RICHARD ALAN GROSS, and
MICHAEL LAZZERT,.

FIRST AMENDED
ACCUSATION

Respbndentsf

The Complainant, EDWARD V. CHIOLO; a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the State of California, for cause of accusation
against RICK GROSS, INC., dba PEOPLE'S MORTGAGE, JOBN RAYMOND
MORRISSEY, RICHARD ALAN‘GROSS and MICHAEL LAZiERI, is'infdrmeq

and alleges as follows:

FIRST CAUSE OF ACCUSATION.

]
EDWARD V. CHIOLO makes the Accusation in his official
capacity as Deputy Real Estate Commissioner of the State of

California.

[




COURT PAPER

K N

w

@ = ®

10
11

12
13
14
15
le
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STD. 113 (REV. 8.721

85 34709

@ o
11
Rick Gross, Inc. (RGI), John Raymond Morrissey
(MORRISSEY), Richard Alan Gross (GROSS) and Michael Lazzeri
(LAZZERI) are presently licensed and/or have license rights under
the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the California
Business and Professions Code (Code).
III
At all times mentioned herein, RGI, a California
corporation, was licensed by the Department of Real Estate
(Department) as a real estate broker by and through MORRISSEY as
designated officer. RGI's real estate broker license expires on

February 6, 1990.
v
At all times mentioned herein, MORRISSEY was licensed
by the Department as a real estate broker in his‘individual
capacity and as designated ofﬁicer of RGI. MORRISSEY's
individual real estate broker license expires January 30, 1992,
His license as designated officer of RGI was cancelled as of

February 27, 1889,
v
At all times mentioned herein, GROSS was licensed by
the Department as a real estate salesperson. GROSS's real
estate sales license expires January 29, 1993.
VI
LAZZERI was licensed by the DNepartment as a real
estate salesperson on or about September 2, 1987. Said license

expires on September 1, 1991,
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VII

At all times mentioned herein, respondents engaged in
the business and acted in the capacity of real estate licensees
in the State of California within the meaning of Section
10131(d) of the Code, including the operation of a mortgage loan
brokerage business with the public wherein lenders and borrowers
were solicited for loans secured directly or collaterally by
liens on real property and loans were arranged, negotiated,
processed, and consummated on behalf of others, all for or in

expectation of compensation.

VITI
At all times mentioned herein, MORRISSEY, as the
designated broker officer of RGI, was responsible for the
supervision and controi of the activities conducted on behalf of
RGI by its officers and employees as necessary to secure full
compliance with the provisions of the Real Estate Law including
the supervision of salespersons licensed to RGI in the
performance of acts for which a real estate license is required,
as provided by Section 10159.2 of the Code.
IX
At all times mentioned herein, GROSS was the President
and majority shareholder of RGI and directed and controlled its
business activities and conducted its éffairs.
X
In approximately June 1987 Richard and Linda Leier
(LEIER) requested and received an application for a $16,500 loan

from RGI to be secured by a second deed of trust on their real
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property located at 965 Cape Anifa Place, San Jose, California.
LEIER completed the 1oan.application and returned it to RGI's
agent Dan Moreno (MORENO).
X1
On or about September 27, 1987, LEIER's loan
application having been approved by a lender, LEIER signed the
required loan documents for the above mentioned loan at
California Land Title Co.
XII
From the time LEIER first contacted respondents until
the date they signed the required loan papers at California Land
Title Co., respondents did not deliver a borrower disclosure
statement to LEIER as required by Code Section 10240,
XII1T
By reason of the acts or omissions alleged in
Paragraphs I thru XII, RGI Violated Section 10240 of the Code
and such acts or omissions constitute grounds for the Suspension
or revocation of respondent's license under the provision of

Section 10177{d) of the Ccde.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACCUSATION

X1v
There is hereby incorporated in this second, separate
and distinct cause of Accusation, all oflthe allegations
contained in Paragraphs I through XII of the First Cause of

Accusation with the same force and effect as if herein fully set

forth.

A A
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XV
In connection with LEIER's loan applicatioﬁ, in
approximately August 1987, MORENO told LEIER that LEIER's total
costs for the loan would not exceed 5 points, or 5% of the loan
amount, LEIER was never given any other estimate of the loan
fees by anyone else at RGI in cbnnection with this loan.
XVI
On or about September 27, 1987, when LEIER went to
California Land Title CQ. to sign the loan documents for their
loan, they were given a Borrower Settlement Statement which
indicated that the loan fee charged to LEIER for the loan was
the sum of $685.00 or 4% of the loan amount. LEIER signed the
loan documents in reliance on the loan fee representation set
out in the Borrower Settlement Statement, which was consistent
with MORENO's earlier representation of LEIER's estimated loan
fees.
XVII
On or about October 10, 1987, LEIER went to California
Land Title Co. to pick up the loan proceeds. At that time,
LEIER was told that RGI had made a written demand in escrow for
payment of loan fees in the amount of $1,240.00. Since the
$1,240.00 loan fee claimed by RGI exceeded the estimated fee
quoted by MORENO, LEIER refused to pay'fhe loan fee demanded and
did not accept the loan proceeds.
/11
/7
/A
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XVIII
LEIER attempted to negotiate the claimed fees with
GROSS in behalf of RGI. When GﬁOSS and LEIER couldn’'t agree on
the amount of loan fees (which were in excess of the estimated
fee quoted to LEIER by MORENQ), LEIER cancelled his loan
application with RGI,
XIX

The acts or omissions of RGI and GROSS alleged in

® N o O b N

9l Paragraphs XIV through XVIII, constitute grounds for the
10 suspension or revocation of respondents' licenses under the

11| provisions of Sections 10176(g) and (i) of the Code.

12 THIRD CAUSE OF ACCUSATION
13 XX
14 There is hereby incorporated in this third, separate

15| and distinct cause of Accusation, all of the allegations

16| contained in Paragraphs I through XII of the First Cause of

17l Accusation, and Paragraphs:- XIV through XVIII of the Second Cause
18| ©f Accusation with the same force and effect as if herein fully
19 set forth.

20 XX1I

2] Beginning approximately January 1, 1987, RGl employed
29 and compensated LAZZERI for soliciting or performing services

23 for borrowers or lenders and'negotiating.loans to be secured by

24 liens on real property.

esi [/ / /17
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XX11

In January 1987 Alex Castro'(CASTRO) desired tq.obtaih
a re-finance loan through RGI to be secured by -the property
known as 6105 Strelow Court, San=Jo$eina1iforni;u

XXIIT -

In January 1987_LAZZERI,'actidg as the agent of RGI
for or in expectatioh of compensation,'met with CASTRd,
discussed loan options and interest ratesfavailable and helped
CASTRO complete his loan application.

| XXIV

In approximately March 1987, the CASTRO loan was
funded by a lender who also paid a commissiqn for thé-loan
brokerage to RGI. Arouﬁd that same time; RGI compensated
LAZZERI for his work for RGI.

XXV

In performing the écts mentioned ab@ve,_LAZZERI
engaged in the business and acted in fﬁe cﬁpacitylof a real
estate licensee within the meénihg of Séction‘lOiSl(d) of the
Code. At the time of engagiﬁg in the éctsidescribed herein,
LAZZERI did not possess a real estate licensé issued by the

Department.

XXVI
The acts and/ér omissions of'ﬂAZZERI‘as set out in
Paragraphs XXI through XXV violate Section 10130 of the Code and
are grounds for discipliné under the provisions of Section
10177(d) of the Code.
/1
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XXVIID
The acts and/or omissidns of RGI as alleged in
Paragraphs XX through XXVI are grounds for. discipline under the

provisions of Section 10137 of the Code.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACCUSATION

XXVIIIl

There is hereby incorporatedAin this fourth, separate
and distinct cause of Accusation; all of the allegations
contained in Paragraphs‘l through kII of the First Cause of
Accusation, Paragraphs XIV throhgh XVIII of the-Second;Cause of
Accusation and Paragraphs XX thfqugh XXVI of the Third Cause of
Accusation with the same force and éffect as if herein fully set
forth. |

XXX

At all times menti&ned.herein, MORRISSEY faileﬂ to
exercise reasonable super&ision and control of the activities of
RGI for which a real estate license is required and was
negligent or incompetent in performing acts for which a-real
estate license is required, in that he knew or should have known
all the facts set forth in the allegations of the First, Second
and Third Causes of Accusation aﬁd that he could have and;should
have taken steps to assure reSpoﬁdénts' full compliance with the
Real Estate Law. '

XXX
MORRISSEY's acts and omissions alleged ﬁbove

constitute grounds for disciplinary action under the provisions

of Sections 10177(g) and (h) of the Code.
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WHEREFORE, complainant prays that a hearing be.
conducted on the allégations of this Accusation and that, upon
proof thereof, a dec}sion be rendered imposing diséiplinary,
action against all iiéenses and license rights'pf fhe
respondents under the'Real{Estate Law and for suchﬁother and
further relief as may be proper under other applicable

provisions of law.

EDWARD V. CHIOLO. . .
Deputy Real Estate Commissioner

Dated at San Francisco, California

this day of f‘fﬂc}r , 1990.
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JOHN VAN DRIEL, Counsel

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

185 Berry Street, Room 5816

San Francisco, California 94107-1770 _
= . [c5

Telephone: (415) 557-3220 GJ i i [)

I DEC 2t 1989

"

DEPARTMENT QF REAL ESTATE

Bymmm

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

_

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation of )
)
RICK GROSS, INC., ) NO. H-6247 SF
dba PEOPLE'S MORTGAGE, )
JOHN RAYMOND MORRISSEY, and ) ACCUSATION
)
)
)
)

RICHARD ALAN GROSS,

Respondents.

The Complainant, EDWARD V. CHIOLC, a Deputy Real
Estate Commissioner of the State of California, for cause of
accusation against RICK GROSS, INC.,, dba PEOPLE'S MORTGAGE, and
JOHN RAYMOND MORRISSEY and RICHARD ALAN GROSS, is informed and

alleges as follows:

FIRST CAUSE OF ACCUSATION

1
Edward V., Chiolo makes the Accusation in his official
capacity as Deputy Real Estate Commissioner of the State of

California.

/111117
1117117
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1 Il
2 Rick Gross, Inc. (RGI), (John Raymond Morrissey)
S (MORRISSEY) and (Richard Alan Gross) (GROSS) are presently
4 licensed and/or have license rights under the Real Estate Law
5 (Part 1 of Division 4 of the California Business and Professions
6
Code (Code).
7 111
81 At all times mentioned herein, RGI, a California
3 corporation, was licensed hy the Department of Real Estate
10 (Department) as a real estate broker in the State of California,
11 by and through MORRISSEY as designated officer. RGI's license
12 expires on February 6, 1990.
13 v
14 At all times mentioned herein, MORRISSEY was licensed
15 by the Department to act as a real estate broker in the State of
le California in his individual capacity and as a designated
17 officer for RGI. MORRISSEY's individual real estate broker
18 license expires January 30, 1992, His license asg designated
19 officer of RGI was cancelled as of February 27, 1989.
20 v
21 . : . . .
At all times mentioned herein, GROSS was licensed by
22 the Department to act as a real estate salesperson in the State
23 of California. GROSS's real estate sales license expires
24 1-29-93.
25 VI
26 . . : .
At all times mentioned herein, respondents engaged in
27 the business and acted in the capacity of real estate licensees
.:OU RT PAPER
T 118 eV, B2
b J4769
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in the State of California within the meaniag of Section
10131(d) of the Code, including the operation of a mortgage loan
brokerage business with the public wherein lenders and borrowers
were solicited for loans secured directly or collaterally by
liens on real property and loans were arranged, negotiated,
processed, and consummated on hehalf of others, all for or in
expectation of compensation.
VII

At all times mentioned herein, MORRISSEY, as the
designated broker officer of RGI, was responsible for the
supervision and control of the activities conducted on behalf of
RGI by its officers and employees as necessary to secure full
compliance with the provisions of the Real Estate Law including
the supervision of salespersons licensed to RGI in the
performance of acts for which a real estate license is required,
as provided by Section 10159.2 of the Code.

Vi1l

At all times mentioned herein, GROSS was the Presidenty
and majority shareholder of RGI and directed and controlled its
business activities and conducted its affairs.

1X

In approximately June 1987 Richard and Linda Leier
(LEIER) requested and received an application for a $16,500 loan
from RGI to be secured by a second deed of trust on their real
property located at 965 Cape Anita Place, San Jose, California.
LEIERS completed the loan application and returned it to RGI's

agent Dan Morenc (MORENO).
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X
On or about September 27, 1987, LEIER's loan
application having bheen approved by a lender, LEIER signed the
required loan documents for the above mentioned loan at
California Land Title Co.
X1
From the time LEIER first contacted respondents until
the date they signed the required loan papers at California Land
Title Co., respondents did not deliver a borrower disclosure
statement to LEIER as required by Code Section 10240.
XT1
By reason of the acts or omissions alleged in
Paragraphs 1 thru XI, RGI violated Section 10240 of the Code and
such acts or omissions constitute grounds for'the suspension or
revocation of respondent's license under the provisions of
Section 10177(d) of the Code.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACCUSATION

XITI
There is hereby incorporated in this second, separate
and distinct cause of Accusation, all 5f the allegations
contained in Paragraphs 1 through XI of the First Cause of
Accusation with the same force anq effect as if herein fully set
forth,
X1v
In connection with LEIER's loan application, in

approximately August 1987, MORENO told LEIER that LEIFR's total




B "' ".
L |
1 | costs for the loan would not exceed 5 points, or 5% of the loan
2 ! amount. LRIER was never given any other estimate of the loan
3 ! fees by anycne else in connection with this loan.
4 XV
S | On or about September 27, 1987, when LFIER went to
6 ? California l.and Title Co. to sign the lean documents for their
7;E loan, they were given a Borrower Settlement Statement which
Si} indicated that the loan fee charged to LEIER for the loan was
9 i the sum of $685.00 or 4% of the loan amount., LEIER signed the
10‘! loan documents in reliance on the loan fee representation set
11 out in the Borrower Settlement Statement, which was consistent
12-; with MORENO's earller representation of LEIFR's estimated loan
13;? fees.
14 i, | XVI
15 f On or about October 10, 1987, LEIER went to California
16 Land Title Co. to pick up the loan proceeds. At that time,
17 LEIER was told that RGI had made a written demand in escrow for
lBEI payment of loan fees in the amount of $1,240.00. Since the
19 $1,240.00 loan fee claimed by RGI exceeded the estimated fee
20 quoted by MORENO, LEIER refused to pay‘the leoan tee demanded and
2l did not accept the loan proceeds.
22 XV11
=3 LEIER attempted to negotiate the claimed fees with
24 | GROSS in behalf of RGI. When GROSS and LEIER couldn't agree on
25 the amount of loan fees {(which were in excess of the estimated
28 fee quoted to LEIER by MORENO), LEIER cancelled his loan
27 I application with RGI.
7K o7 Chutgoniitn
3113 IREV. 8.72)
31769
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XVITE
The acts or omissions of RGI and GROSS alleged in
Paragraphs XII11 thru XVIIl, constitute grounds for the suspension
or revocation of respondents licenses under the provisions of

Sections 10176(g), (i) and 10177(g) of the Code.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACCUSATION

XIX
There is hereby incorporated in this third, separate
and distinct cause of Accusation, all of the allegations
contained in Paragraphs I through XT of the First Cause of
Accusation and Paragraphs XIIT through XVIT of the Second Cause
of Accusation with the same force and effect as 1Ff herein full
set forth.
XX
At all times mentioned herein, MORRISSEY failed to
exercise reasonable supervision and control of the activities of
RGI for which a real estate license is required and was
negligent or incompetent in performing acts for which a real
estate license is required, in that he knew or should have known
all the facts set forth in the allegations of the First and
Second Causes of Accusation and that he could have and should
have taken steps to assure respoqdents'full compliance with the
Real Estate Law.
XXI
MORRISSEY's acts and omissions alleged above
constitute grounds for disciplinary action under the provisions

of Sections 10177(g) and (h) of the Code.
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WHEREFORE, complainant prays that a hearing he
conducted on the allegations of this Accusation and ;hat, upon
proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary
action against all licenses and license rights of the
regpondents under the Real Fstate Law and for such other and

further relief as may be proper under other applicable

provisions of law.

slumd {7 0ot

EDWARD V. CHIOLO
Deputy Real Estate Commissioner

Dated at San ¥Francisco, California

this qt’} day of NoVEMBER . 19_&7.




